
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635, 
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

Friday, 26 January 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 

From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item Business 
 
1   Apologies for Absence  
 
2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 12) 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 1st December 2023 are attached for approval, 
together with the Action List.  

 
3   Declarations of Interest  

Members of the Board to declare an interest in any particular agenda item. 
 
4   Updates from Board Members  
 
 Items for Discussion  
 
5   Director of Public Health Annual Report  

Presentation of Alice Wiseman 
 
6   Refresh of Voluntary Sector Compact (Pages 13 - 28) 

Alison Dunn and Lisa Goodwin 
 
7   Gateshead Health NHS FT Plans and Focus on Women's Health  

Presentation of Trudie Davies 
 
8   Gateshead Cares System Board Update  

Mark Dornan / All 
 
 Performance Management Items  
 
 Items for Information  
 
9   Pharmacy notifications (change of ownership) from NENC ICB (Pages 29 - 

30) 

2 Ravensworth Road, Dunston (transfer of ownership from Boots to JSBH Ltd) 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD MEETING 
 

Friday, 1 December 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Caffrey (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): Dick, Kirton, Oliphant, Gannon, Burns, Wallace  
 Officer(s):      Costello, Dornan 

 
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): C Donovan, G Haley, M McNestry, J McCoid,  

Officer(s):      Clark, Goodwin, Hindmarsh, Sibson, Udall and 
Wiseman 

   
HW60 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

   
HW61 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2023 were approved as an 

accurate record with no matters arising. 
 
HW62 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
 There were no declarations of interest made.  

 
HW63 UPDATES FROM BOARD MEMBERS  

 
 • Chair 
[...]
mbers at 815 people. This figure fluctuates according to new arrivals 
and changes in procedures. Eight countries are being fast tracked, and a 
majority of those waiting on decisions in Gateshead are from these eight 
countries.  

Currently, it is understood that there are no rough sleepers who are asylum 
seekers, although concerns have been raised about asylum seekers receiving 
little notice of eviction or needing to move properties. This is being monitored by 
the Home Office.  

 A follow up report will be considered by the Gateshead Cares System Board at 
a future meeting.  

The Board commended the work that is happening in this area.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the report.  
 
HW65 HEALTH & WELLBEING STRATEGY IMPLEMENTATION PLAN AND 

HEALTH IN ALL POLICIES UPDATE  
 

 This item was removed from the agenda.  
  

HW66 CONSULTATION ON CREATING A SMOKE FREE GENERATION AND 
TACKLING YOUTH VAPING  
 

 A report was presented to the Board seeking views on the proposed response 
to a national DHSC consultation “Stopping the start - plan to create a smokefree 
generation”. The report also sought the Board’s endorsement of the key 
recommendation around raising the age of sale of tobacco to those born after 1st 
January 2009 and the new North East Declaration for a Smokefree Future. 

The report discussed ways that the key recommendation supports Gateshead’s 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board considered and agreed to the proposed consultation response.  
ii. The Board supported the key recommendation to raise the age of sale of 

tobacco to those born after 1st January 2009. 
iii. The Board endorsed the new North East Declaration for a Smokefree 

future. 
 
HW67 GATESHEAD CARES SYSTEM BOARD UPDATE  

 
 Updates were given to the Board on the following areas:  

• Gateshead Place Plan, focusing on Priority 2: Better Health & Care 
Services – developing Integrated Neighbourhood Teams. 

Page 5



 

• Single Point of Access – Children and Young People Pathway (a report 
on progress will be brought to the Health and Wellbeing Board in due 
course) 

• Gateshead Cares Professional Forum 
• Winter Resilience Plans 
• Women’s Health Inequalities Hub 

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW68 SAFEGUARDING ADULTS BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
 The Board was presented with the 2022/23 annual report of the Safeguarding 

Adults Board.  

The report included information on: 
• The SAB in Gateshead, it’s partners and structure. 
• Gateshead SAB Sub-Group arrangements: 

o Quality Learning and Practice Group 
o Safeguarding Adult Review and Complex Cases 
o Joint Strategic Exploitation Group 

• Partner Governance Arrangements and Scrutiny 
• Key Activities during 2022/23 and the Board’s strategic priorities 
• Safeguarding Adults headline performance 
• Learning from Safeguarding Adults Reviews 

Activities from 2022/23 included:  

• Launch of regional Self Neglect 7-minute guides and animation 
• Adult Concern Decision Making Tool 
• Northumbria Police Right Care Right Person 
• Gateshead Housing Hoarder Support Group 
• Tyne and Wear Fire and Rescue Safe and Well Visits 
• Multi-agency training offer 
• Safeguarding Adults Week 

In looking forward to the 2024-26 Strategic Plan, a full review has been 
undertaken to identify what has been achieved, what needs to be achieved and 
to ensure priorities are current. This review has included a development day 
and partnership involvement.  

The Board commended the reassurance provided by the report and 
presentation which it felt was encouraging to see. The Board also commended 
the focus on people being at the heart of the SAB’s initiatives.  

There was also interest from the Board regarding the ‘safe and well’ Fire 
Service visits. The Fire Service has been able to establish different links with 
residents as they are considered a neutral service.  

Page 6



 

There were concerns about Right Care Right Person by the ICB and LAs in 
terms of the readiness for a launch over the Christmas period. The Police can 
inform relevant services where calls are being made from but not where a caller 
lives, which makes it difficult to link service users to the right LA. A partial 
phased approach is being undertaken, which includes support workers sitting 
in on calls in the police control room to help with any mental health concerns 
that arise.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the report.  
 
HW69 BETTER CARE FUND QUARTER 2 RETURN 2023/24  

 
 The Board received a report on Gateshead’s Better Care Fund quarter two return 

for 2023/24. The report confirmed that national conditions are being met across 
the LA and ICB. It also set out details of performance against metrics and the 
position regarding demand and capacity across the local system.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Board noted the report.  

 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Item 2.2 
 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
ACTION LIST  

 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 1st December 2023 

 
Partner Updates Following completion 

of the LGA Peer 
Review of ASC, 
report the findings to 
the Board 

Dale Owens To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Asylum & Migration 
Update 

Follow-up report on 
next steps to be 
considered by 
Gateshead Cares 
System Board in 
advance of a 
Members Seminar 

Deborah Ewart 
and Claire Thew 

Included on 
Forward Plan for 
Gateshead Cares 
System Board – 
meeting date tbc 

Gateshead Cares 
System Board 
Update 

Single Point of 
Access - Children 
and Young People 
Pathway: item on 
progress to be 
brought to the HWB 

Angela Kumar and 
partner 
organisations 

To feed into 
Forward Plan for 
2024/25 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 20th October 2023 

 
To invite the Chief 
Executive of 
Gateshead Health FT 
to give a presentation 
to the Board on its 
plans to relating to 
women’s health 

Presentation by 
Chief Executive of 
Gateshead Health 
FT 

On the agenda of 
the 26th January 
Board meeting 

Updates from Board 
Members 

To add a presentation 
on the National 
Women’s Health 
Strategy to the 
Board’s work 
programme 

Presentation by 
Siobhan Brown 

To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Community 
Pharmacy Roles – 
supporting local 

Gateshead Citizens 
Advice and LCP to 
meet to further 

Alison Dunn and 
LPC 
representatives 

 

Page 9



2 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

communities 
 

discuss poverty 
barriers to accessing 
prescriptions and 
pharmacy services 
and to put out 
communications 

 To recommend 
adding support for 
community 
pharmacies to the 
agenda of an ICP 
North meeting and to 
restate the 
commitment to 
community 
pharmacies 

ICP North 
Committee 

On the agenda of 
the ICG North 
February meeting 

 To recommend that 
the application of 
elements of the 
community pharmacy 
model in South 
Tyneside be 
considered by the 
Gateshead ICB Place 
Committee 

Gateshead ICB 
Place Committee 

 

Cumbria, 
Northumberland, 
Tyne & Wear NHS 
FT Strategy and 
Community Health 
Transformation 

CNTW to come back 
to the Board with an 
update on its clinical 
model at a future date 

Anna English To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 8th September 2023 

 
SEND Inspection To bring an update to 

a future Board 
meeting on progress 
in taking forward the 
SEND Strategic 
Priority Action Plan 

Andrea Houlihan To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Trauma Informed 
Care 

To report back to the 
Board next year on 
progress in 
implementing the 
service, including 
some case studies 

Lisa Wood To feed into 
Forward Plan 

Page 10



3 
 

AGENDA ITEM ACTION BY WHOM COMPLETE 
or STATUS 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st July 2023 

 
Partner Updates 
 

Refresh of Voluntary 
Sector Compact to 
come to future Board 
meeting 

Lisa Goodwin and 
Alison Dunn 

On the agenda of 
the January 
Board meeting 

A New Home 
Improvement and 
Assistance Service 
for Gateshead 

To receive an update 
on progress being 
made in 
implementing the new 
service at a future 
meeting 

Peter Wright To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 21st April 2023 

 
Physical Activity 
Strategy 

To receive a further 
update report in the 
Autumn 

Michael Lamb / 
Natalie Goodman 

An update on 
Active Travel and 
Sector Led 
Improvement 
(physical activity) 
is due to come to 
the Board in the 
New Year 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 27th January 2023 

 
Family Hubs To receive a further 

update on plans at a 
future meeting 

Gavin Bradshaw To feed into 
Forward Plan 

 
Matters Arising from HWB meeting on 29th April 2022 

 
Climate Change 
Strategy for 
Gateshead 
 

To receive an update 
on progress in taking 
forward the Climate 
Change Strategy 

A Hutchinson / L 
Greenfield 

To feed into 
Forward Plan  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 

 
 

The Gateshead Compact 2024-2027 
 
 

Valuing and supporting the VCSE sector in Gateshead  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

January 2024

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 
 The Gateshead Compact 2024-27  

 
Contents TO AMEND ONCE FINALISED 

 
             
                                                   Page 
 
 Foreword 3 

 What is the Compact/ History/ Definition of VCSE 4 

 1.Core Principles 

2. Shared Priorities 

3. Compact Commitments 

4. Making the Compact Work 

6 

 
 

 

Page 14



 

 3 

Foreword 
 
Welcome to the Gateshead Compact, outlining how all the partners at Gateshead 
Health and Wellbeing Board will work together to ensure a productive and successful 
relationship with the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector in 
Gateshead. 
 
Gateshead has always had an active and vibrant VCSE sector, with groups and 
organisations of all sizes making an invaluable contribution to the borough’s many 
and diverse communitie
[...]
 changes regarding the financial context for 

the Council and the VCSE at the beginning of austerity 
b. A re-focussing and prioritising of shared commitments covering 

Page 16



 

 5 

maintaining a strong VCSE sector, long term planning and 
transparency in commissioning, volunteering, and Gateshead 
Communities Together 

c. Addition to the principles regarding a sustainable and modernised 
VCSE sector.  

                
The Compact in 2024 
 
The operating environment for the VCSE sector and public sector has changed 
significantly since the last Compact was adopted. Rates of poverty in the borough 
are at an all time high, and health inequalities continue to perpetuate. The VCSE 
sector finds itself in a front-line role with both need and complexity of need 
increasing, and volunteer capacity reducing. The challenging financial environment 
we all face highlights the need to refocus our attentions working together in co-
productive ways to find collective solutions.        
 
Against a backdrop of rising poverty and increasing health inequalities, a refresh of 
the Gateshead Compact is overdue as both public sector and VCSE agencies find 
themselves in an ever more critical frontline role with both need and complexity of 
need increasing.  
 
We’ve all faced new challenges in the last decade, to include significant welfare 
reform, a prolonged period of austerity, and a global pandemic followed swiftly 
followed by a cost-of-living crisis.  As a result of these significant national and 
international events, and natural staff turnover, knowledge of the Gateshead 
Compact and the practical application of it has fallen away, but the mutual respect 
between the public and voluntary sector remains, as does the willingness to 
collaborate.  
 
The VCSE has a key role to play in the development and delivery of the Council’s 
Locality strategy, and is an integral part of the ‘team around the community’ 
approach which the locality model fosters, enabling critica
[...]
nimise their effects on people in vulnerable situations.  
• We will highlight any difficulties we are experiencing with delivery as early as 

possible and seek constructive support.  
• We will work creatively to minimise negative aspects of service change, as 

appropriate 
 
 
Section 4: Making the Compact Work 
 
Successful implementation of the Compact will rely on: 
 

1. A robust monitoring, review and accountability structure 
2. An ongoing commitment to working together closely, changing cultures and 

working differently 
3. A programme of awareness raising and education about the Compact, particularly 

for public sector Commissioners. This will be led by>>> 
 
Monitoring and Accountability 
 

• The implementation of the Compact will be overseen by a joint Compact oversight 
group, supported by Connected Voice and Gateshead Council. 
 

• The actions relating to each commitment will be monitored by this group and by 

Page 26



 

 15 

Connected Voice in their role as VCSE infrastructure support provider for 
Gateshead 

• Progress will be reported to the Health and Wellbeing Board annually 

• A bi- annual review of the Compact will be undertaken to assess impact and 
working practices and this will be reported to Gateshead Health and Wellbeing 
board who will provide guidance on whether or not the outcome of the report 
demands further scrutiny by Cabinet.   

• As part of progress reporting, information will be shared about any positive impacts 
emerging from using the Compact. 

 

Section 5: Signatories: 
TBC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

   
 
          
 

Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Dear Sir/Madam 
  

Change of Ownership application for Boots UK Limited at Ravensworth 
Road, Dunston, Gateshead, NE11 9FJ by JSBH Limited. 
 
North East and North Cumbria ICB has considered the above application and 
I am writing to confirm that it has been granted. Please see the enclosed 
report for the full reasoning. 
  
 
Yours Sincerely 
 
N Hussain 

Naheem Hussain 
PMAS Officer 
 
 
NHS England’s Privacy Notice describes how certain services are provided on behalf of Integrated Care Boards 
and how personal data is used. It also explains how you can invoke your rights as a data subject. We will protect 
your information in line with the requirements of the Data Protection Act 2018. 

 

Our Ref:      CAS-261631-L0W6G4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 
 
PCSE Enquiries, PO Box 
350 
Darlington DL1 9QN 
Email 
PCSE.marketentry@nhs.net 
Phone 0333 014 2884 

 
 

 

Sent via email to all interested parties  
on distribution list   

 
 

        28th December 2023 
 

 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9

https://www.england.nhs.uk/contact-us/privacy/privacy-notice/
mailto:PCSE.marketentry@nhs.net


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Item 2.2 - HWB Action List

	6 Refresh of Voluntary Sector Compact
	Contents TO AMEND ONCE FINALISED
	Foreword
	Section One Core principles:

	9 Pharmacy notifications (change of ownership) from NENC ICB



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

GATESHEAD HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
Friday, 26 January 2024 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

HW70   Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1 December 2024 were approved as an accurate 
record with no matters arising.  

 
HW71   Declarations of Interest  

 
No declerations of interest were made.  

 
HW72   Updates from Board Members  

 
Updates were given by members of the Board on changes and news in the sector: 

• The Board’s session on aligning the culture of organisations across Gateshead, 
facilitated by Professor Peter Kelly, was successful. A second session has been 
agreed for 29 February 2024.  

• More research was done by Citizen’s Advice on prescription charges being a 
barrier to healthcare access, this research has found that this is not a prevalent 
issue for citizens.  

• Healthwatch Gateshead is working with the regional Healthwatch network and the 
ICB to bring out a survey on dentistry in February/March.  

• Adult Social Care peer review is scheduled to start on 19 March 2024.  
• Have rebranded and launched the Gateshead Health Charity.  

 
HW73   Director of Public Health Annual Report  

 
The Board was presented with the Director of Public Health’s annual report. The 2023 
report focuses on the health affects of the following industries:  

•         Tobacco 
•         Gambling 
•         Ultra-processed food and drink 
•         Alcohol 

This report included information on the impact of these industries on residents in 
Gateshead and citizens across the UK, particularly on health and death rates that relate 
to the four industries that the report is focused on.  

The presentation included recommendations for what to do going forward relating to each 
of these industries:  



 

 

Tobacco  

Recommendation 1 – Support and advocate for proposed age of sale legislation.  

Recommendation 2 – Advocate for a ‘polluter pays’ levy. 

Recommendation 3 – Support and enforce vape regulation. 

Recommendation 4 – Creating a system approach to quitting.  

Recommendation 5 – Prevention is key. 

Recommendation 6 – Commit to long-term, multi-strand approach to tobacco control.  

Alcohol  

Recommendation 1 – The alcohol industry should not influence health policy, health 
services or education/awareness raising initiatives aimed at young people. 

Recommendation 2 – Strengthen the current system for governing alcohol marketing.  

Recommendation 3 – Challenge the narrative of the alcohol industry.  

Ultra processed food and drinks 

Recommendation 1 – Advertising of HFSS products should be restricted on council 
owned sites. 

Recommendation 2 – Harnessing social movements in Gateshead to build upon previous 
work in reducing health-harming commercial determines of health and create healthier 
communities.  

Recommendation 3 – Use practice-based evidence to inform local strategies.  

Gambling 

Recommendation 1 – Recognise the importance of the harm caused by gambling.  

Recommendation 2 – Advocate for a comprehensive public health approach to gambling 
harm prevention.  

Recommendation 3 – Create policies and strategies independent from the gambling 
industry to prioritise health and wellbeing.  

The Board commended the report.  

RESOLVED: 

i. The Board noted the report.  
ii. The Board welcomed the topics from this report coming back to future Board 

meetings and sessions.  

  
HW74   Gateshead Health NHS FT Plans and Focus on Women's Health  

 
The Board received a presentation updating on Gateshead Health Trust’s plans with a 



 

 

particular focus on women’s health.  

A progress update was given on achievements in 2023/24 regarding; performance and 
quality, workforce, finance, and developments.  

With the creation of the Centre of Excellence for Women’s Health, a main goal of this 
centre is to be a diagnostic centre of choice, as the facilities of the Centre will be able to 
cover more people than the population of Gateshead.  

The current work of the Centre is as follows:  

• Implementing the national women’s health strategy – Gateshead and wider NENC 
ICB  

• Developing the Gateshead Women’s Health Hub for Gateshead - £250k secured - 
focus on sexual health, breast, and gynaecology inc. menopause.  

• Working with the teams to understand how we achieve constitutional standards 
(as a minimum) 

• Non-NHS – excellence and growth e.g., our IVF services 
• Gateshead Women’s Health conference 
• Building on Director of Public Health Report (Mind the Gap), 2022 

There are a variety of women’s health services that the QE has positive feedback and 
reputation for:   

•         Regional Gynae Oncology service – managed clinical network  
•         Maternity services – CQC rated ‘Good’ 
•         Regional screening services – breast, cervical, colposcopy, lung and bowel 
•         Supported by its regional pathology centre 
•         Regionally, nationally and internationally renowned breast services; consistently 

achieving strong performance against cancer and screening standards with 
exemplary patient feedback  

•         Well established osteoporosis service supported by an onsite DEXA scanner  
•         IVF service – fantastic monthly patient feedback  
•         Community teams supporting women and girls inc. bladder and bowel services  
•         Support from our Pharmacy team 

An overview was also given of the Trust’s Sustainability Plan and the next steps to 
transform services.  

RESOLVED: 

      i.        The Board noted the presentation.  
     ii.        The Board requested a further update on progress and the Trust’s future plans for 

2024/25.  
 
HW75   Refresh of Voluntary Sector Compact  

 
The Board received a presentation from Connected Voice on the Gateshead Compact. 
The update of the Gateshead Compact is timed to link with the work of an Improvement 
Group and the re-start of Gateshead VCSE Leaders meetings.  

The presentation showed the work done so far and outlined the planned content of the 
Compact. The next steps include further discussions with Council commissioners, 



 

 

individual meetings with other Health and Wellbeing Board commissioning partners.  

The content outline reviewed the following:  

1.    Core Principals 
2.    Shared Priorities 
3.    Commitments 
4.    Making it Work 

It is intended that the Gateshead Compact will be signed off by Gateshead Health and 
Wellbeing Board in Spring 2024.  

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Board noted the report.  
     ii.        To bring a final draft of the Compact for Gateshead Health and Wellbeing Board to 

sign off.  
 
HW76   Gateshead Cares System Board Update  

 
The Board received a presentation with an update on the Gateshead Cares System.  

The following areas were updated on:  

•         Gateshead Place Plan 
o   Workforce session 
o   Digital Inclusion 

•         CNTW’s Organisational Model 
•         Migration to Universal Credit 
•         Impact of Bus Strikes 
•         Outcomes from Profession Forum meeting  
•         Care Health and Wellbeing OSC 
•         ICB Gateshead Financial Outlook 2024/25 

RESOLVED:  

      i.        The Board noted the presentation.  
 
HW77   Pharmacy notifications (change of ownership) from NENC ICB  

 
The Board was notified that an application to change ownership of a pharmacy at 
Ravensworth Road, Dunston, Gateshead, NE11 9FJ from Boots UK Limited to 
JSBH Limited had been granted.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635,  
Email: democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: Thursday, 18 January 2024 


